

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE, HONOR  
THE EARTH, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-3817

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY OVERVIEW ..... 2

I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT ..... 2

II. THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT ..... 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS THAT THE CORPS’ DECISION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH NEPA OR THE CLEAN WATER ACT ..... 14

    A. The Corps’ Failure to Consider the Risk of Oil Spills Violates NEPA ..... 15

    B. The Corps Failure to Consider the Risk of Oil Spills Violates the Clean Water Act ..... 17

    C. The Corps Erred in Failing to Consider Obvious Alternatives to the Project ..... 18

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION ..... 22

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION. .... 24

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

**CASES**

	<b>Page number(s)</b>
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22, 24
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 807 F. Supp. 816 (D.D.C. 1992).....	13
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2020 WL 1450750 (M.D. La. Mar.25, 2020) .....	18
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , No. 20-849, 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	22, 25
<i>Buttrey v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	2
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	19
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2012 WL 3731516 (S.D. Fla., July 6, 2012).....	20
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7

\* *Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 869 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2017).....2, 3, 22

*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017).....20

*In re Enbridge Energy, Ltd. P’ship*,  
 930 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....7

*Env’t Def. Fund v. Corps of Eng’rs of U.S. Army*,  
 331 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1971).....13

*F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....13

*Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler*,  
 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

*Fox Television Stations v. FilmOn X*,  
 966 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

*Friends of the Earth v. Hintz*,  
 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986) .....3, 20

*Friends of the Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) .....3

*Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.*,  
 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

*Jones v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 741 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2013) .....2

*Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 2015 WL 3397150 (D. Alaska, May 26, 2015) .....18

*League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....25

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
 311 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2018).....4

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford*,  
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....23

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Morton*,  
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....14

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2007).....25, 26

*Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
723 F. Supp. 2d 886 (S.D. W.Va. 2010).....13

*P.J.E.S. by & through Escobar Francisco v. Wolf*,  
No. CV 20-224, 2020 WL 6770508 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2020).....25

*Park Cnty. Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
817 F.2d 609, 618 (10th Cir. 1987) .....25

*Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd*,  
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....26

*Qualls v. Rumsfeld*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2005) .....12

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) .....13

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....5

*Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers*,  
227 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (D. Ariz. 2002) .....13

*Sierra Club v. Antwerp*,  
362 Fed. Appx. 100 (11th Cir. 2010).....3

*Sierra Club v. Sigler*,  
695 F. 2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....15

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....23

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton*,  
237 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002) .....19

\* *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) .....4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21

*Stop the Pipeline v. White*,  
233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....15

*Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
882 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1989) .....3

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar*,  
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....19

*TikTok, Inc. v. Trump*,  
2020 WL 7233557 (D.D.C. 2020) .....22

*Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) .....3

*Washington v. Reno*,  
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....25

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....12

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n*,  
758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....25

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....2

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....5

**REGULATIONS**

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....4, 17

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(1).....2

33 C.F.R. § 322.3 .....2

33 C.F.R. Pt. 323.....2

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325.....2

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) (2019).....4  
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e) (2019).....5  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....18  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 (2019) .....19  
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(b) .....6  
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.3 .....7, 20  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 (2019) .....5  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a) (2019).....6  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) (2019).....5  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) (2019).....5, 6  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019) .....6  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a) (2019).....5  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) (2019).....5  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.1(c).....3  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....2, 3, 17, 19  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c).....4, 17

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

Executive Order 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994) .....7  
 Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National  
 Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....12  
 Keystone XL FSEIS (2014) .....8, 9  
 Lisa Song, *A Dilbit Primer: How It’s Different from Conventional Oil*, InsideClimate News  
 (June 26, 2012), <http://insideclimatenews.org/news/20120626/dilbit-primer-diluted-bitumen-conventional-oil-tar-sands-Alberta-Kalamazoo-Keystone-XL-Enbridge> .....8
